FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND
HARRIS DESIGN FOR PREPARATION OF DESIGN PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
FOR THE CRYSTAL SPRINGS TRAIL SOUTH OF HIGHWAY 92

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this day of
, 2010, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called

"County," and Harris Design, hereinafter called "Contractor";

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract with
independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department
thereof;

WHEREAS, it is necessary and desirable that the Contractor be retained for the purpose
of performing the professional services for the San Mateo County Parks Department; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement September 1, 2008 in the amount of
$79,829 and the term of June 30, 2009; and

WHEREAS, on November 30, 2008 the parties amended the Agreement to extend the
completion period from June 30, 2009 to December 31, 2009; and

WHEREAS, on December 30, 2009 the parties added $3,450 to the Agreement for
additional services and extended the completion date to February 28, 2010; and

WHEREAS, ON February 28, 2010 the parties extended the completion date from
February 28, 2010 to June 30, 2010; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to prepare two separate sets of
Design Plans and Specifications, and Cost Estimates for the Crystal Springs Trail South of
Highway 92 and the limits of the two projects will be divided by the CalTrans Highway 92
Right of Way.

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to add additional tasks to the
scope of services in the amount of $23,905 for a new total obligation of $107,184 and extend

the term to August 30, 2010.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO
AS FOLLOWS:

1.  Toamend Section 2 of the original contract under Payments by increasing the maximum



amount the County agrees to pay under the existing Agreement by $23,905 for a total
obligation of $107,184.

To amend Section 2 of the original contract under Contract Term to extend the term of
the contract from June 30, 2010 to August 30, 2010.

In Section 3 of the agreement the following tasks will be added as follows:

e The Contractor will prepare two separate bid packages (plans, specifications and
cost estimates) to facilitate flexibility in bidding and constructing the project. The
limits of the two projects will be divided at the CalTrans Right of Way line.

e Bid packages will incorporate new County standard specifications into the
previously complete special provisions. Preparation of general conditions shall be
based on County boilerplate.

e Revisions to plans will be made in response to equestrian requests through the
CEQA review process, including adding hitching posts, gravel shoulder, and path
connections at the southern end.

e Miscellaneous text revision requests will be made including “NIC” designations,
fence change from chain link to barbed wire, and altering the fence layout.

In Section 3 of the agreement the following tasks will be added as follows:

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement dated September 1, 2008, between the
County and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives,
have affixed their hands.

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
By:
President, Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County
Date:
ATTEST:
By:
Clerk of Said Board

Harris Design

WVl po & B

Contractor’s Signatu}e

Date: M 29, 20)0




